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CHAPTER 530—S. F. No. 871

[Coded]

An act to establish requirements for installation of bulk tanks
on farms for milk produced for manufacturing purposes; providing
penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 32, as
amended, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 32, as amended,
is amended by adding a section to read:

[32.212] Milk houses for bulk tanks. Any producer using
a bulk tank for cooling and storage of milk to be used for manufac-
turing purposes shall have an enclosed milk room which shall con-
form to the standards provided by this act. The floor shall be con-
structed of concrete or other impervious material, maintained in
good repair, and graded to provide proper drainage. The walls
and ceilings of the room shall be sealed and constructed of smooth
easily cleaned material. All windows shall be screened and doors
shall be self-closing. It shall be well ventilated and must meet the
following requirements:

(1) The bulk tank shall not be located over a drain or under
a ventilator.

(2) The hose port shall be located in an exterior wall and
fitted with a tight self-closing door.

(3) Each milk room shall have an adequate supply of water
readily accessible with facilities for heating the water, to insure the
cleaning and sanitizing of the bulk tank, utensils and equipment
and the keeping of the milk room clean.

(4) No lights shall be placed directly over the bulk tank.
(5) The bulk tank shall be properly located in the milk

room for easy access to all areas for cleaning and servicing.
(6) The milkhouse shall be used only for storage of milk,

milk utensils, and supplies incidental to the production of milk.
(7) This act shall become effective July 1, 1965, for all

subsequent installations of bulk tanks for milk produced for manu-
facturing purposes.

(8) On and after January 1, 1968, this act applies, to all
bulk tank installations existing prior to July 1,1965.

(9) After January 1, 1968, no milk processor shall buy milk
from any producer of milk using a bulk tank to be used for manu-
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factoring purposes unless such producer has complied with the pro-
visions of section 32.212.

(10) After July 1, 1965, no person shall install a bulk tank
except in a milk room or milk house which complies with the
provisions of this act.

(11) The enforcement of this act shall be administered
by the Minnesota department of agriculture.

(12) Any person violating any provisions of this act shall
be punished by a fine of not more than $50.

Sec. 2. [32.213] Information on sale of bulk tanks. No
bulk tank designed for the cooling and storage of milk shall be sold
to anyone other than a wholesaler or dealer in such bulk tanks after
July 1, 1965, without the seller delivering to the buyer an exact
copy of this statute at or prior to the time of delivery of such
bulk tank to the buyer.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 531—S. F. No. 1170

[Coded]

An act relating to outdoor advertising devices; prohibiting dis-
crimination in the business of outdoor advertising; and providing
penalties for violations thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [325.88] Outdoor advertising; discrimination;
definitions. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of this act the
terms denned in this section have the meanings given them.

Subd. 2. "Advertising device" means any billboard, sign,
notice, poster, display emblem or similar item located out of doors
which is intended to be viewed by the public from a highway or
street and includes any structure used for the display of any such
outdoor advertising device.

Subd. 3. "Business of outdoor advertising" means the busi-
ness conducted for direct profit through rentals, or other compensa-
tion received from the erection or maintenance of advertising de-
vices.
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